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Product Guide
Read this guide for important safety and health information that apply to the Microsoft®
device that you have purchased.

Battery-Powered Devices
These precautions apply to all products that use rechargeable or disposable batteries.
Improper use of batteries may result in battery fluid leakage, overheating, or explosion.
Released battery fluid is corrosive and may be toxic. It can cause skin and eye burns,
and is harmful if swallowed.
To reduce the risk of injury:

e Keep batteries out of reach of children.

e Do not heat, open, puncture, mutilate, or dispose of batteries in fire.

e Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types (for example,
carbon-zinc and alkaline batteries).
Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the device; they can
become hot and cause burns.
e Remove the batteries if they are worn out or before storing your device for an
extended period of time. Always remove old, weak, or worn-out batteries promptly
and recycle or dispose of them in accordance with Local and National Disposal
Regulations.
If a battery leaks, remove all batteries, taking care to keep the leaked fluid from
touching your skin or clothes. If fluid from the battery comes into contact with skin or
clothes, flush skin with water immediately. Before inserting new batteries, thoroughly
clean the battery compartment with a damp paper towel, or follow the battery

manufacturer’s recommendations for cleanup.
@ Disposable (non-rechargeable) batteries only: @
e Caution Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Use and replace
only with correct size and type (alkaline, zinc-carbon, or zinc-chioride) of batteries.

Headset Devices

Extended exposure to high volumes when using a headset may result in temporary or
permanent hearing loss. To prevent damage to your headset, avoid sitting or stepping
on the headset, its cable, or the cable connector.

A Warning:

The earphones contained within this product may attract dangerous objects like staples and
paper clips. Take care to avoid harm that may occur from the retention of dangerous objects
on the earphones.

Wireless Devices

Before boarding any aircraft or packing a wireless device in luggage that will be checked,
remove the batteries from the wireless device or turn the wireless device off (if it has an
on/off switch). Wireless devices can transmit radio frequency (RF) energy, much like a cellular
telephone, whenever batteries are installed and the wireless device is turned on (if it has an
on/off switch).

All Devices

Do Not Attempt Repairs

Do not attempt to take apart, open, service, or modify the hardware device or power
supply.Doing so could present the risk of electric shock or other hazard. Any evidence of
anyattempt to open and/or modify the device, including any peeling, puncturing, or removal
of any of the labels, will void the Limited Warranty.
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Choking Hazard
This device may contain small parts which may be a choking hazard to children under 3.
Keep small parts away from children.
Usage and Cleaning
Use in accordance with these instructions:
e Do not use near any heat sources.
e Only use attachments/accessories specified by Microsoft.
e Clean only with dry cloth.
e Do not allow this product to become wet. To reduce the risk of fire or shock, do not
expose this product to rain or other types of moisture.

Adhesive Mounting

Some devices use adhesive tape to mount components in your workspace. DO NOT mount
on antiques, heirlooms, or other valuable or irreplaceable items. After mounting, removing
the adhesive may damage the cosmetic coating and/or leave an adhesive residue.

Laser and LED Specifications
Caution Use of controls or adjustments, or performance of procedures other than those
specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.
Laser Devices

This device complies with International Standard CLASS 1

IEC 60825-1:2007-03 for a Class 1 laser product. This device also LASER PRODUCT
complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations |EC 60825-1:2007-03
pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007.

Optical (LED) Mouse

This product has been evaluated to comply with International

Standard (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) and IEC 62471 (2006-07) Class 1 LED product
This product uses LEDs that are considered Class 1 ass procuc
(IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Regulatory Information

Not intended for use in machinery, medical or industrial applications. Any changes or
modifications not expressly approved by Microsoft could void the user's authority to
operate this device. This product is for use with NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.), and/or
IEC/EN 60950-1 compliant (CE marked) Information Technology equipment No serviceable
parts included. This device is rated as a commercial product for operation at +41°F (+5°C) to
+95°F (+35°C).

This Class B digital apparatus complies with, as applicable, Part 15 of the U.S. Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) rules, Canadian ICES-003, RSS-Gen, RSS-210 and
RSS-310. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.

To comply with RF exposure requirements, the following operating configurations must be
satisfied: the antenna has been installed by the manufacturer and no changes can be made.
The wireless devices must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter. Except for headset and handheld devices, wireless devices must be
at least 20 cm between the antenna of the wireless device and all persons.
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For 802.11a devices only

This product is restricted to indoor use only to reduce any potential for harmful interference
with licensed operation in the 5.15 to 5.25 GHz frequency range.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

United States: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750

Statement of Compliance with EU Directives

Hereby, Microsoft Corporation declares that this product is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directives, 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC and
1999/5/EC, as applicable. The technical documentation as required by the Conformity
Assessment procedure is kept at the following address:

Company: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.
Address: The Atrium Building 3
Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Country: Ireland
Telephone number:  +3531 295 3826
Fax number: +353 1706 4110
Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/

Complies with Complies with

IDA Standards IDA Standards

DB102868 DB100398

Category Il EqQuipment

27 MHz Devices
@ RF output power: < 54 dBuV/m at 3 m @
Keyboard with two channels — RF frequencies: 27.095MHz (channel 1), 27.195MHz (channel 2)

Keyboard with a single channel - RF frequency: 27.195MHz or 27.095MHz

Mouse with two channels — RF frequencies: 27.045MHz (channel 1), 27.145MHz (channel 2)
Mouse with a single channel - RF frequency: 27.145MHz or 27.045MHz

This Category Il radiocommunication device complies with Industry Canada Standard RSS-310.

Disposal of Waste Batteries and Electrical & Electronic Equipment
This symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging means that this

product and any batteries it contains must not be disposed of with your

household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to hand this over to an

applicable collection point for the recycling of batteries and electrical and

electronic equipment. This separate collection and recycling will help to conserve

natural resources and prevent potential negative consequences for human health I
and the environment due to the possible presence of hazardous substances in

batteries and electrical and electronic equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate
disposal. For more information about where to drop off your batteries and electrical and
electronic waste, please contact your local city/municipality office, your household waste
disposal service, or the shop where you purchased this product. Contact weee@microsoft.
com for additional information on WEEE and waste batteries.
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Information and views expressed in this document, including URL and other Internet Web site
references, may change without notice.

This document does not provide you with any legal rights to any intellectual property in any
Microsoft product. You may copy and use this document for your internal, reference purposes.
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse, and Windows are trademarks of the Microsoft group of
companies.

Bluetooth is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. All other trademarks are property of
their respective owners.

Guia do produto
Leia este guia para obter informacées importantes sobre satde e seguranca relacionadas ao
dispositivo da Microsoft® adquirido por vocé.

Dispositivos que usam pilhas
Essas precaucdes se aplicam a todos os produtos que usam pilhas descartaveis ou
recarregaveis. O uso nao apropriado de pilhas pode resultar em vazamentos do fluido das
pilhas, superaquecimento ou explosao. O fluido liberado pelas pilhas é corrosivo e pode ser
toxico. Ele pode provocar queimaduras na pele e nos olhos e pode ser prejudicial se ingerido.
Para diminuir o risco de lesdes:

e Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance de criancgas.

e Na&o aqueca, abra, perfure, quebre nem incinere as pilhas.

o Nao misture pilhas velhas com novas, nem pilhas de tipos diferentes (por exemplo,
pilhas de zinco-carbono e pilhas alcalinas).
Nao deixe que objetos metalicos toquem os terminais das pilhas no dispositivo: eles
poderao aquecer-se e causar queimaduras.
Remova as pilhas se elas estiverem gastas ou se o dispositivo for ficar armazenado
durante um longo periodo de tempo. Sempre remova imediatamente as pilhas velhas,
fracas ou gastas e recicle-as ou jogue-as no lixo de acordo com as regulamentagdes
locais e nacionais de descarte.
Se houver vazamento da pilha, retire todas as pilhas evitando que o fluido entre em
contato com a pele ou a roupa. Se o fluido da pilha entrar em contato com a pele ou
com a roupa, lave a pele imediatamente com agua corrente. Antes de inserir pilhas
novas, limpe bem o compartimento de pilhas com um papel-toalha umedecido ou
siga as recomendacdes de limpeza do fabricante.

Apenas para pilhas descartaveis (ndo recarregaveis):
e Cuidado! Risco de explosao caso sejam usadas pilhas do tipo incorreto. Utilize e
substitua as pilhas somente por outras de tipo e tamanho corretos (alcalinas, de zinco-
carbono ou de zinco-cloreto).

Dispositivos de headset

A exposigdo prolongada a volumes altos durante o uso de um headset podera resultar na
perda temporaria ou permanente da audico. Evite sentar ou pisar no headset, no cabo ou
no conector do cabo para evitar danos ao headset.

®
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Dispositivos sem fio

Antes de entrar em um avido ou de embalar um dispositivo sem fio em uma bagagem que
sera verificada, remova as pilhas do dispositivo sem fio ou desligue-o (se ele tiver uma chave
liga/desliga). Dispositivos sem fio podem emitir energia de radiofrequéncia (RF), semelhante
a um telefone celular, sempre que as pilhas estiverem instaladas e o dispositivo sem fio
estiver ligado (se ele tiver uma chave liga/desliga).

Este equipamento opera em carater secundario, isto é, ndo tem direito a protecdo contra
interferéncia prejudicial, mesmo de estagdes do mesmo tipo, e ndo pode causar interferéncia
a sistemas operando em carater primario.

Todos os dispositivos

Néo tente fazer consertos

N&o tente desmontar, abrir, fazer manutencao nem modificar o dispositivo de hardware
ou a fonte de alimentag&o. Isso poderia oferecer risco de choque elétrico ou outro perigo.
Qualquer indicio de tentativa de abrir e/ou modificar o dispositivo, incluindo qualquer tipo
de descolamento, perfuragdo ou remogao de qualquer uma das etiquetas, anulara a Garantia
Limitada.

Perigo de sufocamento

Este dispositivo pode conter pecas pequenas que podem representar um perigo

de sufocamento para criangas menores de 3 anos. Mantenha essas pegas longe do alcance
de criangas.

Uso e limpeza

Use o dispositivo de acordo com estas instrugoes:

N&o use préximo a fontes de calor.

Use apenas acessorios especificados pela Microsoft.

Limpe apenas com um pano seco. @
Néo exponha o produto a umidade. Para reduzir os riscos de incéndio ou de choque
elétrico, ndo exponha este produto a chuva nem a nenhum outro tipo de umidade.

Montagem adesiva

Alguns dispositivos usam uma fita adesiva para montar os componentes em seu espaco de
trabalho. NAO faca a montagem sobre antiguidades, reliquias de familia ou outros itens
valiosos ou insubstituiveis. Apds a montagem, a remogao da fita adesiva podera danificar
o revestimento e/ou deixar um residuo adesivo.

Especificagoes de laser e LED
Cuidado! O uso de controles ou ajustes, ou ainda a execugdo de procedimentos ndo
especificados neste documento, pode resultar em uma exposicéo prejudicial a radiagéo.
Dispositivos a laser
Este dispositivo esta em conformidade com o padrao PRODUTO DE LASER
internacional IEC 60825-1:2007-03 para um produto a laser das DE CLASSE 1
Classes 1. Este dispositivo também esta em conformidade com o |EC 60825-1:2007-03
21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11, a nao ser pelas exce¢oes especificadas
no Aviso para dispositivos a laser n°® 50 de 24 de junho de 2007.
Mouse éptico (LED)

Esse produto foi avaliado para estar em conformidade com
o padréo internacional IEC 60825-1:2001-08 e IEC 62471 Produto LED de
(2006-07). Este produto usa LEDs que sdo considerados Classe 1

Classe 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

®
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Informacdes normativas

Nao se destina a uso em aplicagdes de maquinaria, médicas ou industriais. Qualquer
alteracdo ou modificagdo nao aprovada expressamente pela Microsoft podera anular

a autoridade do usuario de operar este dispositivo. Este produto deve ser utilizado com
equipamentos de Tecnologia da Informagao listados pelo NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) e/ou
compativeis com o IEC/EN 60950 (com a marca CE). N&o ha pecas inclusas dependentes

de manutencao. Este dispositivo é classificado como produto comercializado para operagdo
entre as temperaturas +5°C e +35°C.

Para garantir a conformidade com os requisitos de exposicao a radiofrequéncia, as seguintes
configuragbes de operacao devem ser atendidas: a antena foi instalada pelo fabricante

e nao deve sofrer alteragdes. Os dispositivos sem fio ndo devem ser colocados préximos

de nenhuma outra antena ou de um transmissor. Exceto para headsets e dispositivos
portateis, deve ser mantida uma distancia minima de 20 cm entre a antena de dispositivos
sem fio e as pessoas.
Apenas para dispos
Este produto esta restrito apenas a utilizagado em ambientes internos para reduzir qualquer
possivel interferéncia prejudicial com a operagao licenciada no intervalo de frequéncia de
515a5,25 GHz.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

Estados Unidos: (800) 426-9400; Canada: (800) 933-4750

Descarte de pilhas e equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos

A presenca deste simbolo no produto, em suas pilhas ou na embalagem significa

que o produto e as pilhas que o acompanham nao podem ser descartados

em lixo doméstico. Vocé é responsavel por leva-los ao ponto de reciclagem

apropriado para reciclagem de pilhas e equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos.

A coleta seletiva e a reciclagem ajudam a preservar os recursos naturais e a

reduzir as consequéncias negativas ao meio ambiente e & saiide humana geradas
pelo descarte inadequado devido a possivel presenca de substancias toxicas em

pilhas e equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos. Para obter mais informac&es a respeito do
descarte de pilhas e lixo elétrico e eletronico, entre em contato com as autoridades locais/
municipais, com o servico de coleta de lixo ou com a loja onde comprou o produto. Contate
weee@microsoft.com para obter informagées adicionais sobre o descarte de residuos de
equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos e de pilhas.

As informagdes contidas neste documento, inclusive URLs e outras referéncias a sites na Internet,
estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

Este documento néo fornece direitos legais sobre qualquer propriedade intelectual de qualquer
produto da Microsoft. Este documento pode ser copiado e usado para fins de referéncia interna.
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse e Windows sao marcas comerciais do grupo de empresas da
Microsoft.

Bluetooth é marca registrada da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Todas as outras marcas comerciais
pertencem a seus respectivos proprietarios.
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Guide rrodmt
Lisez ce guide qui contient des informations importantes relatives a la sécurité et a la santé
concernant le périphérique Microsoft® que vous avez acheté.

Périphériques alimentés par piles

Ces précautions concernent tous les produits utilisant des piles rechargeables ou jetables.
Un usage inadapté des piles peut entrainer une fuite, la surchauffe ou I'explosion de ces
derniéres. Le liquide qui s'échappe des piles est corrosif et peut étre toxique. Il peut entrainer
des brilures cutanées et oculaires, et est nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Pour réduire le risque de blessure :

e Conservez les piles hors de la portée des enfants.

e Veillez a ne pas chauffer, ouvrir, percer, endommager, ni jeter des piles au feu.

e Evitez d'utiliser des piles usagées avec des piles neuves, ou des piles de types
différents (alcalines et carbone par exemple).

e Evitez que des objets métalliques entrent en contact avec les bornes du logement des
piles sur I'appareil, sous peine de provoquer une surchauffe pouvant entrainer des
brdlures.

e Retirez les piles du périphérique si elles sont usagées ou si vous n'utilisez pas celui-ci
pendant une période prolongée. Retirez systématiquement les piles dés qu'elles sont
usagées ou donnent des signes de faiblesse ; recyclez-les ou jetez-les conformément
a laréglementation locale ou nationale en vigueur.

e En cas de fuite d'une pile, retirez toutes les piles en veillant a ce que ni votre peau,
ni vos vétements n'entrent en contact avec le liquide. En cas de contact du liquide
d’une pile avec la peau ou les vétements, rincez immédiatement et abondamment
a l'eau. Avant de remettre des piles neuves, nettoyez soigneusement le logement
al'aide d'une serviette en papier [égérement humide ou suivez les recommandations
de nettoyage fournies par le fabricant de piles.

Piles jetables (non rechargeables) uniquement :
e Avertissement : Le remplacement des piles par d'autres d'un type incorrect présente
un risque d'explosion. N'utilisez que des piles de la dimension et du type qui convient
(alcaline, zinc-carbone ou chlorure de zinc).

Casques et écouteurs

Lorsque vous utilisez un casque, une écoute prolongée a un volume sonore élevé peut
provoquer une perte d'audition temporaire ou définitive. Pour prévenir tout dommage
pour votre casque, évitez de vous asseoir ou de marcher dessus, sur son céble ou sur le
connecteur.

Périphériques sans fil

Avant de monter a bord d’un avion ou de placer un périphérique sans fil dans des bagages
susceptibles d'étre contrdlés, retirez les piles ou mettez le penphenque hors tension (s'il
dispose d'un interrupteur marche/arrét). Les appareils sans fil peuvent émettre de I'énergie
radiofréquence (RF), comme peut le faire un téléphone cellulaire, si les piles sont installées
et I'appareil sous tension (si ce dernier dispose d'un interrupteur marche/arrét).

®
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Tous les périphériques
N’essayez pas de les réparer.
N'essayez pas de démonter, d'ouvrir, de réparer ou de modifier le périphérique ou sa
source d'alimentation, sous peine de risquer une électrocution ou un autre accident. Toute
preuve de tentative d'ouverture et/ou de modification de I'appareil, y compris I'écaillage,
la perforation ou le retrait d’'une des étiquettes, aurait pour effet d'annuler la garantie.
Risque de suffocation
Ce périphérique peut étre composé de petites piéces représentant un danger pour
les enfants de moins de 3 ans qui pourraient s'étouffer avec. Ne laissez pas ces petits
composants a la portée des enfants.
Utilisation et nettoyage
Utilisez I'appareil conformément aux instructions qui suivent :

e N'utilisez pas le périphérique pres de sources de chaleur.

e Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et fixations spécifiés par Microsoft.

e Nettoyez uniquement a l'aide d'un chiffon sec.

e Veillez 4 ce que ce produit reste sec. Pour réduire le risque d'incendie et de choc

électrique, n'exposez pas |'appareil a la pluie ni & aucun autre liquide.

Installation adhésive

Certains périphériques nécessitent I'emploi de ruban adhésif pour installer des composants
dans votre espace de travail. Veuillez NE PAS en utiliser sur des objets d'époque, des objets
de famille ou autres objets précieux ou irremplacables. Une fois I'installation terminée,
enlever le ruban adhésif peut endommager la surface et/ou laisser un résidu collant.

Spécifications relatives aux lasers et aux DEL
Avertissement : Les réglages, ajustements ou opérations autres que ceux spécifiés ici
peuvent entrainer I'exposition a un rayonnement dangereux.
Appareils laser

Cet appareil est conforme a la norme internationale PRODUIT LASER
IEC 60825-1:2007-03 relative aux produits laser de classe 1. DE CLASSE 1

Il est également conforme aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 |EC 60825-1:2007-03
et 1040.11, sauf exceptions énumérées dans l'avis

« Laser Notice No. 50 » daté du 24 juin 2007.
Souris optique (DEL)

Ce produit a été évalué et jugé conforme a la norm

e
internationale (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) et IEC 62471 (2006-07). Produit LED de
Il utilise des DEL de classe 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08). classe 1

Informations sur les réglementations
Utilisation déconseillée dans des applications mécaniques, médicales ou industrielles.

Tout changement ou modification réalisé sans I'approbation expresse de Microsoft pourrait
entrainer I'annulation de I'autorisation de I'utilisateur a faire fonctionner ce périphérique.
Ce produit est utilisable avec tout matériel informatique de la catégorie NTRL (UL, CSA,
ETL, etc.) et/ou conforme a la norme IEC/EN 60950-1 (CE). Ne contient aucune piéce
réparable. Cet appareil est répertorié comme un produit commercial congu pour étre
utilisé a des températures comprises entre+5 °C et +35 °C.

Pour satisfaire aux exigences en matiére d'exposition aux fréquences radio, il convient de
respecter les configurations d'utilisation suivantes : I'antenne a été installée par le fabricant
et aucune modification n'y a été apportée. Les périphériques sans fil ne doivent pas étre

®
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places a proximité d'une autre antenne ou d'un autre émetteur, ni utilisés avec ces derniers.
Al exceptlon des périphériques portatifs et des casques, une distance d'au moins 20 cm doit
étre respectée entre I'antenne de l'appareil sans fil et les personnes présentes.

Pour les périphériques 802.11 uniquement

Ce produit est limité a une utilisation intérieure pour réduire toute interférence avec un
fonctionnement sous licence de la fréquence 5,15 a 5,25 GHz.

Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, Etats-Unis
Etats-Unis : (800) 426-9400 Canada : (800) 933-4750

Déclaration de conformité aux directives de I'UE

Par la présente, Microsoft Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux exigences
essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes des directives 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE
et 1999/5/CE. La documentation technique requise par la procédure d'évaluation de la
conformité est conservée a l'adresse suivante :

Société: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.
Adresse : The Atrium Building 3
Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18
Pays : Irlande
Numéro de téléphone : +353 1295 3826
Numéro de télécopie: +35317064110
Internet : http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/
Mise au rebut des piles et déchets d'équipements électriques et
électroniques

Ce symbole figurant sur le produit, ses piles ou son emballage signifie que ce

produit et les piles qu'il contient ne doivent pas étre jetés avec vos déchets

domestiques. Vous devez I'apporter a un point de collecte prévu pour le

recyclage des déchets électriques et électroniques. Ce tri sélectif et le recyclage

associé permettent de préserver les ressources naturelles et d'éviter les

risques potentiels pour la santé humaine et I'environnement, qu‘une mise au |
rebut inappropriée pourrait entrainer en raison de la présence éventuelle de

substances dangereuses dans les piles et les équipements électriques et électroniques.
Pour plus d'informations sur les lieux de dépot de vos piles et déchets électriques et
électroniques, contactez les services municipaux de votre ville, votre service de collecte
des déchets ménagers ou la boutique ol vous avez acheté ce produit. Prenez contact avec
weee@microsoft.com pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires sur la mise au rebut
des déchets électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et des piles.

Les informations et les points de vue exprimés dans ce document, y compris les URL et autres
références a des sites Web, sont susceptibles d'étre modifiés sans préavis.

Ce document ne vous donne aucun droit légal sur la propriété intellectuelle dans tout produit
Microsoft. Vous pouvez copier et utiliser ce document a vos fins de référence interne.

© 2011 Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse et Windows sont des marques déposées du groupe de sociétés
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Eyxelpidio xprjong Tou mpoiovtog
AxaoTe QUTOV TOV 08NYO VLA ONUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA HE TNV AOPAAELX KAL TNV
vyela yla T ouokevn Microsoft® mov ayopdoate.

ZUOKEVEG TIOU AELTOUPYOUV HE HTTATAPIN
AUTEG OL TIPOPUAGEELG LOXVOLV YLat OAX T TIPOIOVTA TIOV X PNOIUOTIOOVV
EMOVAPOPTILOPEVEG UTTATAPLEG 1) PTartapieg piag xpriong. H eapadpévn xprion twv
HTIATapUwV UTOPEL va TIPOKAETEL Slappor} Lypow pratapiag, vitepBépuavon 1y ékpnén.
To uypd pmatapiag TTov eKAVETAL eivat SLABPWTIKG Kat uopei va eivat To&ikd. Mmopet va
TIPOKOAAETEL EYKOUUATA 0TO SEPUA KAL OTA HATLA Kot ivat TIOAV BAaBepd o TepimTwon
KATATIOONG,.
Na 16 TOU KLV TPOVHATICHOU:
KpatioTe TIg PmaTapieq paKpLa amo ta maudid.
No punv BeppaiveTe, va NV avoiyETE, va NV TPUTIATE, VA LNV KOPETE KAl VO UNV
TIETATE TIG PMATAPIEG OTN QWTLA.
MnV avopElyVOETE VEEG KO TIOALEG UTTATAPIEG 1} UTTATAPIEG SLAPOPETIKWY TUTIWV
(Yl TopaSelypa, Pratapieq Peudapyvpou-avOpaka Kot dAKOAIKEG HTATAPIEC).
® MnV ETUTPETETE TNV EMAPH TWV AKPWY TNG PTTATAPING e METAAAIKG AV TIKEIPEVOL
0N ouoKeLn, S1OTL pmopel va uTtEpBEPPAVOOVVY Kal VO TIPOKAAEGOUV EYKOXVHATA.
® AQaIPETTE TIG UTIATAPLEG AV POAPOVV 1) TIPOTOV PUAAEETE TN TUOKELH YL
TIAPATETAPEVN XPOVIKN TIEPIOS0. APAILPEITE TIAVTA TIG TIAMEG, ATIOPOPTIOHEVES
1) POAPUEVEG PTTATAPIEG KA AVOKUKAWVETE 1} ATOPPITITETE TIG CUHPWVA HE TOUG
LoXVOVTEG KAVOVIOHOUG YL TNV amtdppun aTny TEPLOXT KAL TN XWPA OO,
e Edv kdmota pratapio Tapoualaost SLappor], apapEoTe OAEC TIG UTATOPIES,
@povTI(OVTaG WOTE TO VYPO TIOU SIEPPEVTE Va PNV €ADEL € e HE TO SEppat
1 T povxa oaG. E&v To uypd TwV Pmatapliy €pOeL Oe ETAQN e TO SEPUA 1) TA
pouXa 0O, EEMAVVETE AUETWE HE APBOVO VEPO. TMPLY TOTIOBETHOETE VEEG UTIATAPIES,
KOOAPIOTE TIPOTEKTIKA TO XWPO TWV UTIATAPLWY HE HLX EAAPPT LHOVTKEUEVN
XOPTOTETOETA I} AKOAOUBNOTE TIG CUCTACELG TOU KATAOKEVATTH YLt KAOAPITUO.

AvaAwopeg (1N ETAVaPoPTI{OHEVEG) PTIATAPIEG HOVO:
e TMpoooxn. Kivbuvog €kpnéng eav n umatapia avTikataoTadel pe pratapio
akaT@AANAov TUTov. Na yiveTal Xprion Kal QVTIKATACTAON ATTOKAEIOTIKA PE
TO OWOTO péyeOOC Kat TUTIO PTATAPLWY (XAKAALKEG, Peudapyvpou-avBpaka
1 Pevdapyvpou-xAwpiov).

JUOKEVEG OKOUGTIKWVY

H mapatetapévn €kBean og VPNAY EVTOON XOL OTAV XPNOLHOTIOLEITE AKOUOTIKA
HTopEl v 08NN oEL € TIPOTWPLVI 1} HOVILIN ATIWAELA TNG AKOTG. Mot Vo ATOTPEPETE TNV
T(POKANGT {NULEG OTA AKOVTTIKA 0OG, ATIOPEVYETE VAl KADETTE I} VO TIATATE EMAVW 0T
AKOUOTIKA, TO KaAWSLO TOug 1} To Buopa Tou KaAwsiov.

ACUPHATEG CUCKEVEG

Mpw emPPaCTEITE OE AEPOTKAPOG I} TOTIOOETHTETE I ACVPUATI CUOKEVT) OE ATIOCKET]
oL Bt TS0l yiax PUAAEN TTO XWPO ATIOTKEVWIV, APALPETTE TIG UTATAPIEG ATIO TNV
QoVPPATN CVOKELN 1} OBATTE TNV (€Gv éxel StakomTn on/off). Ot acVppaTeG TUOKEVEG
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EK'I'[E|.HIOUV aKTIVOROAL paélocuxvomev (RF), OTIWE Kot Tot KvnT& Tr])\sq)wva otav
£XO0LV TOTIOBETNUEVEG PTATAPIEG KAl ) ACVPHATI CUOKEUN Eivat EVEPYOTIOINHEVN (EQV EXEL
Stakotn on/off).

‘ONEG OL CUOKEVEG

MnV ETUXELPAOETE VA KAVETE EMIOKEVEG

MnV ETUXELPOETE VAl ATIOGUVAPUOAOYNTOETE, VX AVOIEETE, VO ETILIOKEVAOETE 1) VoL
TPOTIOTIOCETE TN GUOKEUT] UMKOU 1} TO TPOPOSOTIKO. KATL TETOLO Elvat ETIKIVEUVO YL
TPOKANGN NAEKTPOTANELQG 1) GAAOUG KvdUVOLG. Tuxov amodeifelg OTL €yve TTpooTtaBEeLx
va avotxBei fi/kat va TpoTtoTotnBei ) GUOKEUN, CUNTEPIAAPBAVOEVNG TNG ATTOKOAANGNG,
™G SLATPNONG N} TG APAIPETNG TWV ETIKETWY, B AMOTEAEGOLV QUTIA AKVPWONG TNG
MNepropiapévng Eyyvnong.

Kivéuvog mviypot

H ouokeur auTr PUTOPEL VO TIEPLEXEL MIKPA EEAPTHLATA TIOU EVEXOLV KivEUVO TTVIYLOU ylot
TAUSIA KATW TWV 3 £TWV. ALATNPEITE TA HIKPA EEAPTAUATA HAKPLA ATIO TIoUSIA.

Xprion kat ka@aplopog

XPNOLUOTIOOTE TO TPOIOV TUHPWVA HE TIG TIPAKATW O8NYIES:

Mnv To XpNOlpOTOLEiTE KOVTA OF TtNYEG BepudTNTOG.

Na XPnOUOTIOLEITE ATIOKAELTTIKA T TIPOCAPTHUATA/AEETOVAP TIOV TTAPEXOVTAL
amo Tn Microsoft.

KaBapiote povo pe oteyvod Vpaopa.

Mnv emutpénete va Bpaxel To tpoidv. Mo va TepLopioeTe Tov KivEuvo QuTIaG i
nAektpomAngiag, pnv ekBETeTe TO TIPOidV 0T Bpoxrn 1} o€ GAAoL TUTIOL LypaTia.

AuTtokOAAnTn Béon TomoOéTnong

OPLOPEVEG GUOKEVEG XPNOLHOTIOOVV KOAANTIKN TOVIX yia TV TOTIOB£TNOTN TWV OTOLXEIWY
aTnv meploxn epyaaiog oag. MHN TomoBeteite TéTol0U €i80UG CLUOKEVEG O€ AVTIKES,
KEAAL 1) GAAX TIOADTLUA I} AVAVTIKATAOTATA QVTIKEIpeVA. MeTd amd v TomoB€tnorn,
1 APAIPETT TOU AUTOKOAANTOU EVEEXETAL VO KATATTPEPEL TN SIAKOTHNTIKI ETUKAAVYN
/Kat va aprioeL UTTOAE{ppOTa a6 TNV KOAAWSN ovaia.

Mpodiaypapég Aélep kan LED

Mpogoxn. H xprion Twv XeptoTtnpiwy, ot TPOTAPPOYEG 1} N EKTEAEDT StadIKaTIwWY
SLOPOPETIKWY QTTO EKEIVEG TIOL TEEPLYPAPOVTAL GTO TIAXPOV, EVEEXETAL VX TIPOKAAEGOUV
emikivéuvn €kBeon oe aktivoBolia.

Tuokevég Aéwlep
H ouokeur aqUTr) CUPHOPPWVETAL UE TO SLeBVEG TTpOTUTIO MPOION AEIZEP
IEC 60825-1:2007-03 yia mtpoiovTta Aéilep Katnyopiog 1. KATHFOPIAX 1
AUTH | CUOKEVT) GUUHOPPUWVETAL ETIONG ME TOUG KAVOVITHOUG IEC 60825-1:2007-03
21 CFR 1040.10 ko 1040.11, pe e&aipeon Tig amokAioELG
BaoeL tng eldomoinong yia Aéilep vt ap. 50, pe npepopnvia
24 lovwviov 2007.

Omtiké Tovtikt (LED)

AT To TIPOIdV €XeL EAeYXOEl OTL CUPHOPPUVETAL
e To 51eBVéC TipGTuTIo (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) KOt Kooty
|EC 62471 (2006-07) To GUYKEKPIHEVO TIPOIOV X PNCLUOTIOLEL v

Auxvigg LED ot omoieg avrkouv atnv katnyopio 1
(IEC 60825-1:2001-08).
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MAnpoywopieg yla Toug LoXVOVTEG KAVOVIGHOUG

Agv TPOOPIZETAL YLX XPIION TE UNXAVIHATA, LATPIKEG 1) BLOUNXAVIKEG EQAPHOYEC.
OmoleadnmoTe AAAQYEG I} TPOTIOTIOITELG IOV SEV £XOLV PNTWG YKPLOEL amod T Microsoft
Ba popovoaV Va aKUPWOOoLV TNV ££0VALOSATNON TOL XPNOTN VA AELTOVPYEL TN GUTKELT.
To TpoidvY auTo TpoopileTal yia xprion pe eE0TAIOHO TeXVOoAoyiag TNG TANpopopiag

o TAnpoi Tig podiaypaéc NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL, k.ATt) i/kat IEC/EN 60950-1

(ne onpavon CE). Aev iepAapBavel £apTAPATA IOV ETIEEXOVTAL GEPPIG. AUTH N GUOKELN
XopaKTNpieTal EUTOPIKS TIPOIOV Kal TIPoopileTal yia Asitoupyia ae Beppokpaaieg and
+5°C (+41°F) éwg +35°C (+95°F).

[ TN CUHUOPPWON HE TIG ATIAUTHATELG OXETIKA W TNV ékBeon o€ padloouxvotnTeg (RF),
TIPETIEL VO TNPOVVTAL OL akOAoLOEC PUBLITELG AstToupyiag: N kepaia eykaBioTaTal amd
TOV KATAOKEVAOTH KAl SEV UTTOPOVV var Yivouv aAAayég. Ot AoVPUATEG CUOKEVEG SV
TIPETIEL VO BPIOKOVTAL GTOV (810 XWPO 1 VA AELTOUPYOUV 08 GUVSVACHS e AANEG Kepaieg

1) TOUTIOVG. Me €€aipean Tat AKOVGTIKA KAl TIG CUOKEVEG XELPOG, TIPETIEL VA (PPOVTILETE
TIAVTA Ol ACVPHATEG TUOKEVEG VO BPIOKOVTAL OE ONUEID TETOLO WOTE VA UTIAPXEL EAXXLOTN

amootaon 20 cm peTagl TNG KEPALAG TNG ACVPHATNG TUOKEVHG KOL OTIOLOUSHTIOTE ATOHOL.

Mévo yia cuokevég 802.11a

To TtpoidV aUTO TPOOPILETAL ATIOKAEIGTIKA YLO XPI|ON OF ECWTEPIKOVG XWPOUG
TIPOKELPEVOL Va pelwBel omtotadrmote Tubavn) PAaBepr) tapepBolr pe eEovalodotnuévn
AgtToupyia TNV TEPLOXT} ouxvoTHTWY amod 5,15 éwg 5,25 GHz.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; H.M.A.

Hvwpeéveg MoAwteiec: (800) 426-9400 Kavadac: (800) 933-4750

ARAwon cuppopPwong pe Tig O8nyieg tng EE

A Tng tapovong, n etatpeia Microsoft Corporation SnAwvet 6Tt To Tpoidv auTod TAnpoi
TIG amapaitnTeg TPOUTIOBETELG KAt TIG XAAEG OXETIKEG SlaTdEelg Twv Odnyuwwv 2006/95/EC,
2004/108/EC kot 1999/5/EC, katd mepimtwaon. H TeXVIKA Tekpnpiwon, OTwg amauteitat
amd ™ Sladikaoia g Emtpomic uppopewong, puAdooeTat aTtnv akdAoudn Stevbuvon:

Etaupeio: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.
AwevBuvon: The Atrium Building 3
Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18
Xwpa: IpAavsia
Ap1Opog tnAspuwvou: +353 1295 3826
Ap1Opog Fax: +3531706 4110
Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/

ATtoppUPN GAXPNOTWY UTATAPLWV KAOWG KA NAEKTPLKOV Kat
NAEKTPOVIKOU £EOTIALOHOV

To oUPPBOAO AUTO EMAVW GTO TIPOLOV, TTIG PITATAPIEG TOU 1 GTN CUOKEVATIA

ONUAIVEL OTL TO TIPOIOV AUTO, KA OTIOLEGSHTIOTE UTIATAPIEG TIEPLEXEL, SEV

TIPETIEL VO ATIOPPITITOVTAL LE T OLKIOKA aTtoppippata. AvtiBeta, sival Stk

oag evOVLVN Vo TTAPASWOETE TO TIPOIOV OE KATIOLO £181KG ONpEio GUANOYHG

VL0 TNV QVOKUKAWGT TWY HTTATAPLWY KAXBWG KAl TOU NAEKTPLKOU KOt

NAEKTPOVIKOV £E0TIALGHOY. AUTH N EEXWPLOTH GUAAOYH Kol avaKUKAWGT Bar |
BonBnogL aTnv €£01kOVOUNGN PUOIKWY TIOPWV KAL TNV ATIOTPOTIH TWV TOAVWY
APVNTIKWY ETUMTWOEWVY YLt THV avOpwTIvn Lyeia Kat To TLEpIBAAAOY, TIG OTIOIEG UTTOpPEL
VA TPOKAAEDEL N AKATAAANAN amoppupn, Adyw Tng davrg apousiag emikivéuvwy
OUOLWV OTIG UTATAPIEG, TOV NAEKTPIKO KA TOV NAEKTPOVIKO EEOTIALOUO. MO TIEPLOTOTEPEG
TIANPOPOPIEG TXETIKA PE T ONUEIR OTIOV PTTOPEITE VO XPIOETE TX NAEKTPIKA KAl
NAEKTPOVIKA 0O ATIOPPIPUATA KAL TIG PTTATAPIEG 0O, ETUKOWWVIOTE HE TO SHO 0ag,
HE TNV UTNPETi ATIOKOUISNG OKIAKWY ATIOPPIUHATWY 1) HE TO KATATTNHA &TIO TO OTIO{0
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QAYOPAOATE TO TPOIOY aTO. Mo TIEPITTOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEC TXETIKA HE TNV OTTOKOMSH
anopplppam)v NAEKTPIKOU KOl NAEKTPOVIKOV E0TtAMlopoU (WEEE) kat prartaptoy,
ETUKOWWVNAOTE 0TN StevBuvon weee@microsoft.com.

OLTTANPOPOPIE TTOV TIEPLEXOVTAL GTO TIAPOV £YYPAPO, TUUTIEPIAAUBAVOUEVWY TWV
StevBvvoswv URL kot aAAwv avapopwv oe TortoBeoieg Web, pmopei va aAAd€ouv xwpic
TpogiSoroinan.

To apov éyypago Sev 0aG TAPEXEL SIKALWUATA TIVEVRATIKAG ELOKTNOIaG 0Ta TTpoidvTa TG
Microsoft. MTopeite va avTlyp&PETE KAl VA XPNOLLOTIOITETE TO TIAPOV £YYPAPO HOVO ylar
TIPOOWTILKOVG, ETWTEPIKOVG TKOTIOVG AVAPOPAGC.

© 2011 Microsoft Corporation.

Ot emwvupieg Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse kat Windows amoTeAovv eumopiké orfpata Tou
opilov etapeiwv Microsoft.

H emwvupia Bluetooth amoteel ofpa katateBév tng Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Ta umtdAotma
EUTIOPLKA OHOTA ATIOTEAOVV LEIOKTNOIX TWV AVTIOTOXWY KXTOXWVY TOUG

Guida del prodotto
Leggere questa guida per informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sulla salute, relative al
dispositivo Microsoft® acquistato.

Dispositivi alimentati a batteria

@ Queste precauzioni sono valide per tutti i prodotti dotati di batterie monouso o ricaricabili.
Un utilizzo improprio delle batterie puo causare la perdita di liquido, il surriscaldamento o
I'esplosione delle batterie. Il liquido rilasciato dalla batteria & corrosivo, puo essere tossico,
puo causare ustioni agli occhi e alla pelle ed & dannoso se ingerito.
Per ridurre il rischio di lesioni:

e Tenere le batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

e Non riscaldare, aprire, forare o manomettere le batterie né smaltirle gettandole
nel fuoco.

e Non utilizzare contemporaneamente batterie vecchie e nuove o batterie di tipo
diverso, ad esempio batterie allo zinco-carbonio e batterie alcaline.

e Evitare il contatto di oggetti metallici con i terminali delle batterie nel dispositivo,
in quanto possono surriscaldarsi e provocare ustioni.

e Rimuovere le batterie se scariche o prima di riporre il dispositivo per un lungo periodo
di tempo. Rimuovere sempre le batterie vecchie, con livello di carica basso o scariche
e riciclarle o smaltirle in conformita alle norme locali.

e In caso di fuoriuscita di liquido, rimuovere tutte le batterie con cautela, evitando che il
liquido venga a contatto con pelle o vestiti. Se il liquido fuoriuscito dalle batterie entra
in contatto con la pelle o con gli indumenti, sciacquare immediatamente con acqua le
parti esposte. Prima di inserire delle nuove batterie, pulire I'apposito alloggiamento
con un fazzoletto di carta inumidito o seguire le istruzioni fornite dal produttore
per la pulizia.

Solo per batterie monouso (non ricaricabili):
e Attenzione: pericolo di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con un tipo
non conforme. Utilizzare solo batterie di dimensione e tipo appropriati (alcalino,
zinco-carbonio o zinco-cloruro).

13
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Cuffie auricolari
L'uso di cuffie auricolari per un lungo periodo a volume elevato pud comportare la perdita

d'udito temporanea o definitiva. Per evitare danni all'auricolare, evitare di sedersi o
camminare sull'auricolare, sul cavo o sul connettore del cavo.

Dispositivi wireless
Prima di imbarcarsi su un aereo o riporre un dispositivo wireless in un bagaglio che verra
sottoposto a controllo, rimuovere le batterie dal dispositivo wireless o spegnere il dispositivo
(se dispone di un interruttore di accensione/spegnimento). | dispositivi wireless possono
infatti emettere energia a radiofrequenza (RF), in modo simile ai telefoni cellulari, quando le
batterie sono installate e il dispositivo wireless e acceso (se dotato dell'apposito interruttore).
Tutti i dispositivi
Non effettuare riparazioni
Non tentare di smontare, aprire, riparare o modificare i dispositivi hardware o di
alimentazione in quanto potrebbe presentarsi il rischio di scosse elettriche o altri pericoli.
Qualsiasi tentativo di apertura e/o modifica del dispositivo, incluso il tentativo di staccare,
manomettere o rimuovere una qualsiasi delle etichette, comporta I'annullamento della
garanzia limitata.
Pericolo di soffocamento
Il presente dispositivo contiene componenti di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero costituire
un pericolo di soffocamento per i bambini al di sotto dei tre anni. Tenere questi componenti
lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
Utilizzo e pulizia
Utilizzare secondo le istruzioni riportate di seguito:

e Evitare I'utilizzo in prossimita di fonti di calore.

@ e Utilizzare solo accessori consigliati da Microsoft. @
e Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
e Non bagnare il prodotto. Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche,
non esporre il prodotto all'umidita o alla pioggia.

Montaggio adesivo

Alcuni dispositivi utilizzano nastro adesivo per montare componenti nello spazio di lavoro.
NON montare su oggetti antichi o oggetti di valore insostituibili. Dopo il montaggio, la
rimozione del nastro adesivo potrebbe danneggiare il rivestimento estetico e/o lasciare
residui di colla.

Specifiche relative a laser e LED
Attenzione: comandi, regolazioni o funzioni diversi da quelli descritti nel presente manuale
potrebbero causare pericolose esposizioni alle radiazioni.
Dispositivi laser

Questo dispositivo & conforme allo standard internazionale PRODOTTO LASER
IEC 60825-1:2007-03 per prodotti laser di classe 1. Inoltre, esso DI CLASSE 1

e conforme alle norme 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11 con eccezione |EC 60825-1:2007-03
delle deviazioni che sono invece conformi alle Avvertenze sul
laser n. 50 del 24 giugno 2007.

Mouse ottico (LED)

Questo prodotto é risultato conforme allo standard
internazionale (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) e IEC 62471 (2006-07).

Prodotto LED di
Questo prodotto utilizza LED di classe 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08). classe 1

14
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Informazioni sulle normative

Da non utilizzare con macchinari, applicazioni mediche o industriali. Qualsiasi modifica non
espressamente approvata da Microsoft potrebbe invalidare I'autorizzazione dell'utente
all'utilizzo del dispositivo. Questo prodotto & idoneo all'uso con apparecchi IT che

hanno ottenuto I'omologazione NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL e cosi via) e/o che sono conformi

a [EC/EN 60950-1 (marchio CE). Non contiene parti soggette a manutenzione. Questo
dispositivo e classificato come prodotto commerciale per il funzionamento a temperature
comprese tra +5°C (+41°F) e +35°C (+95°F).

Per garantire la conformita agli standard FCC per quanto riguarda l'esposizione alle
radiofrequenze, & necessario che: I'antenna sia stata installata dal produttore e non sia
possibile apportarvi modifiche. | dispositivi wireless non devono essere posizionati o attivati
in contemporanea con nessun altra antenna o trasmettitore. Tranne che per cuffie auricolari
e palmari, deve essere mantenuta una distanza di almeno 20 cm tra I'antenna del dispositivo
wireless e le persone.

Solo per dispositivi 802.11a

Questo prodotto é limitato esclusivamente all'utilizzo in ambienti chiusi allo scopo di ridurre
le eventuali interferenze dannose con il funzionamento di dispositivi su licenza che operano
nell'intervallo di frequenze da 5,15 a 5,25 GHz.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

Stati Uniti: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750

Dichiarazione di conformita alle direttive UE

Microsoft Corporation dichiara che il presente prodotto & conforme ai requisiti essenziali

e ad altre indicazioni in materia specificate nelle Direttive 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE e
1999/5/CE, se applicabili. La documentazione tecnica richiesta dalla procedura di valutazione

della conformita ¢ disponibile al seguente indirizzo:
@ Societa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd. @
Indirizzo: The Atrium Building 3
Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLINO 18
Paese: Irlanda
Numero di telefono:  +353 1 295 3826
Numero di fax: +353 1706 4110
Indirizzo Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/

Smaltimento di batterie esauste e apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche

Questo simbolo presente sul prodotto, sulle batterie o sulla confezione indica

che il prodotto e le batterie in esso contenute non possono essere smaltiti

insieme ai rifiuti domestici. E responsabilita dell'utente individuare un punto

di raccolta appropriato per il riciclaggio delle batterie e delle apparecchiature

elettriche ed elettroniche. La raccolta differenziata e il riciclo consentono di

preservare le risorse naturali e impedire potenziali danni all'ambiente e alla |
salute. Uno smaltimento improprio puo causare il rilascio di sostanze pericolose
contenute nelle batterie e nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per ulteriori
informazioni sui punti di raccolta delle batterie e delle apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche, contattare gli uffici preposti del Comune di residenza, il servizio locale di
gestione dei rifiuti domestici o il rivenditore del prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni sullo
smaltimento di rifiuti di batterie e di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE),
contattare weee@microsoft.com.
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Le informazioni e le opinioni contenute in questo documento, compresi URL e altri riferimenti
asiti Internet, possono essere soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.

Questo documento non implica la concessione di alcun diritto legale di proprieta intellettuale
nei confronti di alcun prodotto Microsoft. Il documento puo essere copiato per uso interno

a scopo di consultazione.

© 2011 Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse e Windows sono marchi del gruppo Microsoft.

Bluetooth & un marchio registrato di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Tutti gli altri marchi appartengono ai
rispettivi proprietari.

PT

Manual do Produto
Leia este manual para obter informagdes de seguranca e satide importantes que se aplicam
ao dispositivo da Microsoft® que adquiriu.

Dispo: os com Alimentacao por Pilhas
Estas precaucdes aplicam-se a todos os produtos que utilizam pilhas recarregaveis ou
eliminaveis. A utilizacdo incorrecta das pilhas pode resultar na fuga do liquido da pilha,
em sobreaquecimento ou em explosao. O liquido da pilha libertado é corrosivo e pode ser
toxico. Pode causar queimaduras oculares e de pele, sendo prejudicial em caso de ingestao.
Para reduzir o risco de lesdes:

e Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance das criangas.

e Nao aquega, abra, perfure, desmonte nem utilize fogo para eliminar as pilhas.

e Na&o misture pilhas velhas com pilhas novas ou pilhas de tipos diferentes (por
exemplo, pilhas de zinco-carbono e pilhas alcalinas).
Nao permita que objectos metalicos toquem nos terminais das pilhas do dispositivo,
pois estas podem aquecer e causar queimaduras.
Remova as pilhas, quando estas estiverem gastas ou antes de guardar o dispositivo
durante um periodo de tempo prolongado. Remova prontamente as pilhas velhas,
fracas ou gastas e recicle-as ou inutilize-as de acordo com os Regulamentos de
Eliminagdo Locais e Nacionais.
Se uma pilha derramar liquido, remova todas as pilhas, evitando que o liquido
derramado lhe toque na pele ou roupa. Se o liquido da pilha entrar em contacto
com a pele ou a roupa, lave imediatamente a pele com agua abundante. Antes de
introduzir pilhas novas, limpe minuciosamente o respectivo compartimento com um
toalhete de papel hiimido ou siga os conselhos de limpeza do fabricante.

Apenas pilhas eliminaveis (ndo recarregaveis):
e Auviso: Risco de explosao, se a pilha de substituicdo nao for do tipo correcto. Utilize e
substitua apenas por pilhas de tamanho e tipo correctos (alcalinas, zinco-carbono ou
cloro-zinco).

Dispo: os Auriculares

A exposicao prolongada a um volume de som elevado durante a utilizagdo de auriculares
podera resultar na perda de audigdo temporaria ou permanente. Para ndo danificar

o auricular, ndo se sente nem pise o auricular, o cabo nem o conector do cabo.
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Dispositivos sem Fios

Antes de entrar num avido ou guardar um dispositivo sem fios na bagagem que ira

ser inspeccionada, remova as pilhas do dispositivo sem fios ou desligue-o (se tiver um
interruptor de ligar/desligar). Os dispositivos sem fios podem transmitir energia de
radiofrequéncia (RF), tal como um telemaével, sempre que as pilhas estiverem instaladas e
o dispositivo sem fios estiver ligado (se tiver um interruptor de ligar/desligar).

Todos os Dispositivos

Nao Tente Reparar os Dispositivos

Né&o tente separar, abrir, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo de hardware ou a fonte de
alimentacéo. Se o fizer pode correr o risco de sofrer um choque eléctrico ou outros danos.
Qualquer indicio de tentativa de abertura e/ou modificacéo do dispositivo, incluindo

o descolamento, a perfuragdo ou a remogao de qualquer uma das etiquetas, anula a
Garantia Limitada.

Perigo de Asfixia

Este dispositivo pode conter pegas pequenas que podem provocar asfixia em criangas com
menos de 3 anos. Mantenha as pegas pequenas afastadas das criangas.

Utilizagao e Limpeza

Utilize o dispositivo de acordo com estas instrugdes:

Nao utilize junto de fontes de calor.

Utilize apenas os acessorios especificados pela Microsoft.

Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

N&o permita que este produto fique molhado. Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou
choque, ndo exponha este produto a chuva ou outros tipos de humidade.

Montagem com Fita Adesiva

Alguns dispositivos utilizam fita adesiva para fixar componentes no seu espaco de trabalho.
NAO os fixe em antiguidades, pecas de familia ou outros artigos insubstituiveis. Depois de
fixados, a remocao do adesivo pode danificar a superficie decorativa e/ou deixar residuos
adesivos.

Especificagbes de Laser e LED
Aviso: A utilizagdo de controlos ou ajustes, ou a realizacdo de procedimentos além dos
especificados no presente documento, pode resultar em exposicao perigosa a radiagdes.
Dispositivos Laser
Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com a Norma PRODUTO DE LASER
Internacional IEC 60825-1:2007-03 para um produto de laser DE CLASSE 1

de Classe 1. Este dispositivo também esta em conformidade |EC 60825-1:2007-03
com as normas 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11 excepto no que diz
respeito a desvios relativos ao Laser Notice No. 50, datado de
24 de Junho de 2007.

Rato Optico (LED)

Este produto foi avaliado de modo a cumprir o disposto

na Norma Internacional (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) e Produto LED de
IEC 62471 (2006-07). Este produto utiliza LEDs de Classe 1

Classe 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Informacdes sobre Regulamentacgao

Nao se destina a utilizagdo em aplicagdes mecanicas, médicas ou industriais. Quaisquer
alteracdes ou modificagdes ndo expressamente aprovadas pela Microsoft podem anular
a autorizagao do utilizador para trabalhar com este dispositivo. Este produto destina-se a
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utilizagdo com equipamento de Tecnologia de Informacao incluido na lista NRTL (UL, CSA,
ETL, etc.) e/ou em conformidade com a norma IEC/EN 60950-1 (marca CE). Pecas de
manutengao n&o incluidas. Este dispositivo esta classificado como um produto comercial
para funcionamento entre +5°C (+41°F) e +35°C (+95°F).

Para cumprir os requisitos de exposicdo a RF, aplique as seguintes configuragées de
funcionamento: a antena foi instalada pelo fabricante e ndo é possivel efectuar alteraces.
Os dispositivos sem fios ndo devem estar co-localizados nem funcionar juntamente com
outros antena ou transmissor. A excepcao dos auriculares e dos dispositivos de bolso,

os dispositivos sem fios devem ser posicionados com uma distancia minima de 20 cm
entre a antena do dispositivo sem fios e todas as pessoas.

Apenas para dispositivos 802.11

Este produto esté restringido a utilizagdo no interior para reduzir qualquer potencial
interferéncia prejudicial com dispositivos de funcionamento licenciado no intervalo de
frequéncia de 5,15 a 5,25 GHz.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; E.U.A.

Estados Unidos: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750

Declaragdo de Conformidade com Directivas da Unido Europeia

A Microsoft Corporation declara que este produto esta em conformidade com os requisitos
essenciais e outras disposigoes relevantes das Directivas 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE e
1999/5/CE, conforme aplicavel. A documentacao técnica exigida pelo processo de Avaliagao
da Conformidade esta guardada no seguinte enderego:

Empresa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.
Endereco: The Atrium Building 3
Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18
Pais: Irlanda
Numero de telefone: +353 1 295 3826
Numero de fax: +353 1706 4110
Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/

Eliminagédo de Residuos de Pilhas e de Equipamento Eléctrico

e Electronico

A existéncia deste simbolo no produto, nas pilhas ou nas respectivas embalagens

significa que este produto e as pilhas nele contidas ndo podem ser eliminados

Jjuntamente com os residuos domésticos. E da responsabilidade do utilizador

entregar este produto num ponto de recolha aplicavel a reciclagem de pilhas

e de equipamento eléctrico e electronico. Esta recolha e reciclagem separada

contribui para a conservagéo dos recursos naturais e suprime potenciais |
consequéncias negativas para a salide humana e para o ambiente resultantes

de uma eliminacéo inadequada de substancias perigosas existentes nas pilhas e no
equipamento eléctrico e electronico. Para mais informagdes sobre os pontos de recolha de
pilhas e residuos eléctricos e electrénicos, contacte os servicos municipais locais, o servigo
de eliminagao de residuos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu este produto. Contacte
weee@microsoft.com para obter informagdes adicionais sobre a REEE e residuos de pilhas.
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As informacdes e afirmages expressas neste documento, incluindo URLs e outras referéncias a
Web sites da Internet, podem ser alteradas sem aviso prévio.

O presente documento nao concede quaisquer direitos legais ao utilizador a qualquer
propriedade intelectual de um produto Microsoft. Podera copiar e utilizar este documento
para fins internos e de referéncia.

© 2011 Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse e Windows s&o marcas registadas do grupo de empresas da
Microsoft.

Bluetooth é uma marca registada da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Todas as outras marcas comerciais sao
propriedade dos respectivos detentores.

Guia del producto
En esta guia encontrara informacion importante sobre seguridad y salud aplicable
al dispositivo de Microsoft® que ha adquirido.

Dispositivos que funcionan con pilas

Estas precauciones se aplican a todos los productos que usan pilas recargables

o desechables. El uso inadecuado de las pilas puede provocar un escape liquido,

un calentamiento o una explosion. El liquido que liberan las pilas es corrosivo y puede
resultar toxico. Puede causar quemaduras en la piel y en los ojos y otros dafos en caso de

ingestion.
@ Procedimiento para reducir el riesgo de lesiones:
e Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los nifios.
e No caliente, abra, perfore, corte ni tire al fuego las pilas.
e No combine pilas nuevas con antiguas ni pilas de distintos tipos (por ejemplo,
de zinc-carbono y alcalinas).

e Evite el contacto entre objetos metalicos y los extremos de las pilas; pueden
calentarse y provocar quemaduras.

e Silas pilas estan gastadas o tiene previsto almacenar el dispositivo durante un periodo
prolongado de tiempo, quite las pilas. Quite siempre las pilas antiguas, las que se
estén agotando y las gastadas y reciclelas o deséchelas de acuerdo con las normativas
de tratamiento de residuos locales y nacionales.

e Siuna pila pierde liquido, quitelas todas con cuidado de que el liquido no entre
en contacto con la piel ni con la ropa. Si toca la piel o la ropa, aclare la piel
inmediatamente con agua abundante. Antes de insertar pilas nuevas, limpie
profundamente el compartimento de las pilas con un papel absorbente himedo
o siga las recomendaciones de limpieza del fabricante.

Solo pilas d hables (no recargables):

e Precaucion: si la pila se sustituye por un tipo incorrecto, existe riesgo de explosion.
Use tnicamente pilas del tamano y tipo (alcalina, zinc-carbono o cloruro de zinc)
correctos.

Dispo: os auriculares

La exposicion prolongada a volumenes altos en unos auriculares puede provocar pérdidas
auditivas temporales o permanentes. Para evitar dafios en el dispositivo, no pise los
auriculares, su cable o su cable conector ni se siente sobre ellos.
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Dispositivos inalambricos

Antes de embarcar en un avion o embalar un dispositivo inalambrico en el equipaje
que se facturara, quitele las pilas o apaguelo (si dispone de interruptor de encendido).
Los dispositivos inalambricos pueden transmitir energia de radiofrecuencia (RF),
como sucede con los teléfonos méviles, si las pilas estan instaladas y el dispositivo
esta encendido (si tiene interruptor de encendido).

Todos los dispositivos

No intente reparar el dispositivo

No intente desmontar, abrir, corregir ni modificar el dispositivo de hardware ni la
alimentacion que recibe, ya que esto supone un riesgo de descarga eléctrica, entre otros
peligros. Cualquier prueba de intento de abrir o modificar el dispositivo, como piezas
rascadas o perforadas o etiquetas quitadas, anulara la garantia limitada.

Peligro de asfixia

Este dispositivo puede contener piezas pequefias que pueden suponer un riesgo de asfixia
para niflos menores de tres aios. Mantenga las piezas pequefas alejadas de los nifios.
Uso y limpieza

Siga las instrucciones de uso:

No use el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor.

Use solo los accesorios que especifique Microsoft.

Limpie siempre el dispositivo con un trapo seco.

No permita que el producto se moje. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga,
no exponga el producto a la lluvia ni a otros tipos de humedad.

Montaje con cinta adhesiva

Algunos dispositivos usan cinta adhesiva para el montaje de componentes en el area
de trabajo. NO los monte sobre antigliedades, recuerdos u otros objetos de valor o
irreemplazables. Después del montaje, al retirar la cinta adhesiva, se podria dafiar el
revestimiento de proteccion o podrian quedar restos de cinta adhesiva.

caciones para dispo
Precaucién: el uso de controles, ajustes o procedimientos distintos de los descritos en este
documento pueden provocar una exposicion a radiacion peligrosa.

Dispositivos laser

Este dispositivo cumple con el estandar internacional PRODUCTO LASER
|EC 60825-1:2007-03 para productos laser de las clases 1. DE LA CLASE 1
También cumple las normativas 21 CFR 1040.10 y 1040.11, IEC 60825-1:2007-03

excepto para las desviaciones contempladas en el aviso
respecto al laser n.° 50 del 24 de junio de 2007.

Mouse optico (LED)

Este producto se ha evaluado y cumple el estandar internacional e
(IEC 60825-1:2001-08) e IEC 62471 (2006-07). Este producto usa Producto de indicador
LED que se consideran de clase 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Disposiciones legales
Este producto no se ha disefiado para su uso en aplicaciones mecanicas, médicas

o industriales. Cualquier cambio o modificacion que no haya aprobado Microsoft
explicitamente puede anular la autoridad del usuario para usar el dispositivo. Este
producto se ha disefiado para su uso con equipamiento de tecnologias de la informacion
incluido en centros de pruebas reconocidos (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) o compatible con los
estandares IEC/EN 60950-1 (con el distintivo CE). No contiene componentes que requieran
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mantenimiento. Este dispositivo se ha clasificado como producto comercial que funciona
entre +5°Cy 35°C.

Para cumplir los requisitos de exposicion a RF, es necesario satisfacer las siguientes
configuraciones de mantenimiento: el fabricante instalé la antena y no se ha realizado
ningun cambio. El dispositivo inaldambrico no debe situarse ni funcionar junto a otra
antena o transmisor. Excepto en el caso de los auriculares y dispositivos de mano,

los dispositivos inalambricos deben situarse a una distancia minima de 20 centimetros
entre la antena del dispositivo y cualquier persona.

Solo para dispositivos 802.11a

El uso del producto esta limitado a espacios interiores con el fin de reducir las posibles
interferencias perjudiciales. Su licencia de funcionamiento abarca un intervalo de
frecuencia de 5,15 a 5,25 GHz.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; EE. UU.
Estados Unidos: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750

Declaracion de cumplimiento con las directivas de la Unién Europea
Microsoft Corporation declara a través de este documento que este producto cumple los
requisitos basicos y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC
y 1999/5/EC, seglin corresponde. La documentacion técnica que requiere el procedimiento
de evaluacion de la conformidad se encuentra en la direccion siguiente:

Empresa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Direccion: The Atrium Building 3 )
Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Pais: Irlanda

Numero de teléfono: +353 1295 3826

Numero de fax: +353 1706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/

Eliminacion de pilas y equipamiento eléctrico y electrénico usado
Este simbolo en el producto, las pilas o el paquete significa que el producto

y las pilas que contiene no pueden desecharse con los residuos domésticos.

El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de depositarlo en un punto de recogida

para el reciclaje de pilas y equipamiento eléctrico y electrénico. Esta recogida y

reciclaje contribuyen a la conservacion de los recursos naturales y evitan posibles
consecuencias negativas para la salud humana y el medio ambiente derivadas

de la presencia de sustancias peligrosas en pilas y equipamiento eléctrico y

electrénico que podria provocar una eliminacion inadecuada. Para obtener mas informacion
sobre los puntos de recogida de pilas y residuos eléctricos y electronicos, péngase en
contacto con la oficina municipal correspondiente, el servicio de gestion de residuos
domésticos o la tienda en que adquiri6 el producto. Para obtener mas informacion sobre los
RAEE y las pilas usadas, pongase en contacto con weee@microsoft.com.

La informacion y las opiniones que se expresan en este documento, como direcciones URL y
referencias a otros sitios web de Internet, estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

Este documento no le otorga ningln derecho legal sobre la propiedad intelectual de ningtn
producto de Microsoft. Puede copiar y usar el documento para fines internos de referencia.

© 2011 Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse y Windows son marcas registradas del grupo de empresas de
Microsoft.

Bluetooth es una marca comercial registrada de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. El resto de marcas
comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.
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